immediately before the Offer Period; (ii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares

or rights over Shares during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this

joint announcement; nor (iii) had borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in

Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period and

up to and including the date of this joint announcement.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after

the Connected Subscription Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and

(ii) immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement

(subject to the due registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Shares in

respect of which valid acceptances have been received):

Immediately after the Connected

Subscription Completion and

before the commencement

of the Offer

Immediately after the close of the

Offer and as at the date of this

joint announcement (subject to the

due registration by the Registrar of

the transfer of the Offer Shares in

respect of which valid acceptances

have been received)

Number of Shares

% of issued

Shares Number of Shares

% of issued

Shares

The Offeror 7,489,678,708 74.78 9,062,857,236 90.49

Hong Kong Sindanol 22,359,500 0.22 22,359,500 0.22

The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it (1) 7,512,038,208 75.00 9,085,216,736 90.71

Public Shareholders 2,504,012,736 25.00 930,834,208 9.29

Total 10,016,050,944 100.00 10,016,050,944 100.00

Notes:

(1) ITG Holding is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Hong Kong Sindanol, as Hong Kong

Sindanol is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Xiamen Xindeco, and ITG Holding was beneficially

interested in approximately 39.93% of the issued share capital of Xiamen Xindeco according to the

2025 first quarterly report of Xiamen Xindeco. ITG Holding is also deemed to be interested in the

Shares in which the Offeror has an interest as the Offeror is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of ITG

Holding Investment (HK) Limited which in turn is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of ITG Holding.